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1. Not much, yet.

2. There are a number of reasons for this, including: 

(1) Employment law tends to raise issues of social and economic rights which were not directly addressed in the European Convention on Human Rights (“ECHR”), but feature in the later European Social Charter, which has not been incorporated into domestic law.

(2) The extent to which the civil and political rights included in the ECHR could apply to employment law was restricted by its drafting history, which showed that Contracting States specifically excluded any right of access to the public service (see eg Kosiek v Germany (1986) 9 EHRR 328, §§34-35).  Only in Vogt v Germany (1996) 21 EHRR 205 did the Court seek to limit the effect of that exclusion, distinguishing between dismissal from the public service, which could form the subject of a complaint, and refusal to recruit to the public service, which could not.

(3) Even where the ECHR plainly does impact on employment law eg trade union rights under Article 11, the huge variations in domestic practice between Contracting States mean that the Court of Human Rights accords a broad margin of appreciation and is reluctant to intervene.

(4) EC law has already covered much of the field of employment law and, in many respects, goes as far if not further than the ECHR in the substantive rights conferred, and further than the HRA in the strength of its remedial provisions.

3. This paper deals with three provisions of the ECHR:  Article 11 on freedom of association, Article 1 of the First Protocol, on the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and Article 14 on discrimination.

Article 11

4. Article 11 provides:

1. Everyone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and to freedom of association with others, including the right to form and to join trade unions for the protection of his interests.


2. No restrictions shall be placed on the exercise of these rights other than such as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. This Article shall not prevent the imposition of lawful restrictions on the exercise of these rights by members of the armed forces, of the police or of the administration of the State.

The traditional approach

5. Although the right to form and join trade unions is a manifestation of freedom of association which merits a specific mention in Article 11, this provision of the Convention has hardly been a fertile source of rights in the industrial relations field.  Until Wilson and Palmer v UK [2002] IRLR 568, in July of last year, no claim brought in respect of the right to form and join trade unions had ever succeeded.  

6. The Court has repeated on a number of occasions that Article 11 safeguards the freedom to protect the occupational interests of trade union members by trade union action. Trade unions should be enabled to strive for the protection of their members' interests. (see, for example, National Union of Belgian Police v Belgium (1979-80) 1 EHRR 578, §39).  However, Article 11 “does not secure any particular treatment of trade unions, or their members by the State ...” (see, for example, Gustafsson v Sweden (1996) 22 EHRR 409, §45) and leaves each state a free choice of means to be used towards the desired end of enabling trade unions to strive for the protection of their members’ interests.

7. The “free choice of means” doctrine has enabled the Court to reject complaints regarding absence of trade union recognition, refusal to enter into collective bargaining and restrictions on the right to strike.  So long as there was some means by which trade unions could strive for the protection of their members’ interests, there could be no interference with trade union rights contrary to Article 11(1), and it was not necessary to consider the issue of justification under Article 11(2).

8. At the same time, the Court has stressed that Article 11 affords a wide margin of appreciation to States in choosing the means of ensuring that trade unions are free to strive for the protection of their members interests.  The wide margin of appreciation arises out of a recognition by the Court of the complexity and sensitivity of the regulation of industrial relations, and of the widely differing systems in place in Contracting States.  In Wilson and Palmer, the Court stated (§44):

In view of the sensitive character of the social and political issues involved in achieving a proper balance between the competing interests and the wide degree of divergence between the domestic systems in this field, the Contracting States enjoy a wide margin of appreciation as to how trade union freedom may be secured.

9. These principles have led to the rejection by the domestic courts of all claims to rights for trade unions based on Article 11.  See, for example, RMT v London Underground [2001] IRLR 228 and Willerby Holiday Homes v UCATT [2003] EWHC 2608 (QB) on the formalities which must be complied with if immunity from tort claims in respect of strike action is to be retained, and R (ota NUJ) v Central Arbitration Committee [2005] IRLR 28 on trade union recognition rules.
10. As well as conferring an express positive right to freedom of association, including by way of forming and joining trade unions, Article 11 also impliedly confers a negative right, not to associate, and not to join a trade union.  Hence, in Young, James and Webster v UK (1982) 4 EHRR 38, the Court upheld the claim of three applicants who had been dismissed by British Rail as a result of their refusal to join a trade union. British Rail had concluded a so-called “closed shop agreement”, whereby it undertook only to employ staff who belonged to a particular trade union.  However, the negative right not to associate is not an absolute right.  The Court in Young did not condemn the concept of closed shop agreements, but was concerned that the agreement in that case had led to the draconian consequence of dismissal.  Furthermore, in Sibson v UK (1994) 17 EHRR 193, the Court rejected the claim of an employee who fell foul of a closed shop agreement, but for whom the consequences – principally, transfer to another site – were not so serious.

11. Importantly, the Court has consistently declined either to spell out the contents of the negative right to freedom of association or to put it on the same footing as the positive right to freedom of association which is expressly stated in Article 11. As recently as July 2002, the Court stated that:

The Court recalls that Article 11 must be considered to protect also the negative freedom of association, i.e. the right not to join and not to be a member of an association, although the scope of this protection remains to be defined. A form of compulsion striking at the very substance of a right guaranteed by Article 11 may in itself amount to an interference with that right (Sigurjónsson v. Iceland (1993) 16 EHRR 462). [my emphasis]

See Köll v Austria (Appl. No. 43311/98, decision of 4 July 2002).

12. In Sigurjónsson, the applicant had effectively lost his livelihood as a taxi driver by virtue of his refusal to join a taxi driver’s association.  His claim for breach of the negative Article 11 right was successful.  By contrast, the claims in Gustafsson and, more recently, AB Kurt Kellermann v Sweden (Appl. No. 41579/98, decision of 1 July 2003), a case on similar facts, were rejected, on the grounds that the employer applicants had had an alternative to joining the relevant employers’ association, namely that of concluding an individual collective agreement with a trade union. 

13. Article 11 is one of the provisions of the Convention which imposes upon Contracting States not only a negative obligation, not themselves to restrict the freedom of association, but also a positive obligation, to take steps to ensure that freedom of association is respected in relations between individuals and non-governmental bodies.  That was apparent, first, from Young, James and Webster which did not proceed on the basis that British Rail was part of the state, so that that dismissal was a state act, but on the basis that the UK Government had the obligation to ensure that the negative right to freedom of association was respected.  Gustafsson and Kellermann – albeit that they were rejected on their facts - are also examples of complaints regarding the failure by the state to take steps to ensure that freedom of association is respected (in those cases, by trade unions).   Therefore, according to the methodology in X v Y [2004] IRLR 625 (§63), Article 11 is one of those provisions which can have “horizontal effect”, against non-state bodies, in employment tribunal proceedings. 

A new approach to Article 11?

14. There are, however, three relatively recent developments which may provide new scope for the development of rights based on Article 11.

Unison v UK

15. First, in Unison v UK [2002] IRLR 497, the Court has indicated a shift in its approach to Article 11 which lays the ground for greater intervention in the future.  The complaint was of a restriction imposed by the UK state authorities– an injunction granted by the High Court and upheld by the Court of Appeal – which prevented the applicant union from organising strike action, on the grounds that the dispute with the employer, University College London Hospital (“UCLH”), did not fall within the statutory definition of “trade dispute”:  UCLH v Unison [1999] IRLR 31.  There were many other ways in which the union could bring influence to bear in relation to the contentious issue, which was the treatment of employees in the future if a PFI contract were to proceed, and the UK was duly successful in its defence at the admissibility stage.

16. However, the basis of the Court’s decision was not, as in the past, that the choice of means doctrine (which was re-stated), and the availability to the union of other means of striving for the protection of its members’ interests, meant that Article 11(1) had not been breached.  Rather, the Court held that the injunction constituted a restriction on the union’s power to protect its members interests, and so was a restriction contrary to Article 11(1), which had to be justified under Article 11(2).  It proceeded to find that the injunction was justified in the interests of protecting the rights and freedoms of UCLH, having regard, inter alia, to the range of other means available to the union for the protection of its members’ interests.  The Unison case was cited by the Court in its subsequent decision in Federation of Offshore Workers’ Trade Unions and Others v Norway (Appl. no. 38190/97, decision of 27 June 2002), which also concerned a state-imposed restriction on strike action.  Here, the Court assumed that the measure complained of had interfered with the Article 11(1) rights of the trade union and proceeded to reject the claim on the grounds that the measure was justified within Article 11(2).

17. Whilst it is difficult to dispute that the Court’s traditional approach to Article 11(1) was anomalous, and that it makes good sense to assess the justification for interferences with trade union freedoms under Article 11(2), the consequence is that the right to strike, and other trade union rights, such as the right to recognition, and the right to collective bargaining, have assumed a “curious twilight status” (per Professor Ewing, “The Implications of Wilson and Palmer” (2003) ILJ 1, 18).  They are not rights which are formally conferred or protected by Article 11(1) – because of the “free choice of means” doctrine – but, nevertheless, any state-imposed restrictions upon them fall to be justified under Article 11(2).

Wilson and Palmer

18. The second development is Wilson and Palmer, which, as noted, was the first successful claim by individuals and trade unions about restrictions on union freedoms.  The complaints made in those cases were, in essence, that UK law permitted employers to offer financial incentives to employees to renounce collective bargaining by their trade union on their behalf.  The employers in question were private sector employers – Associated Newspapers and Associated British Ports – so the complaints, by employees and by their unions, were of breach of positive obligations under Article 11(1), rather than of a state interference with Article 11(1) rights which fell to be justified under Article 11(2).  The UK was held to have breached Article 11(1) by failing adequately to secure the enjoyment of Article 11 rights.

19. Prior to reaching its conclusion that Article 11 had been violated, the Court stated (§46):

.. it is of the essence of the right to join a trade union for the protection of their interests that employees should be free to instruct or permit the union to make representations to their employer or to take action in support of their interests on their behalf. If workers are prevented from so doing, their freedom to belong to a trade union, for the protection of their interests, becomes illusory. It is the role of the State to ensure that trade union members are not prevented or restrained from using their union to represent them in attempts to regulate their relations with their employers.

20. That statement of principle as to the content of Article 11 was more specific than any previous statement by the Court.  Further, it may in practice serve to emasculate the “free choice of means doctrine” which had been re-stated earlier in the judgment (§42).  The presence of (albeit limited) means other than collective bargaining by which trade unions could seek to further the interests of their members was not sufficient to win the day for the UK Government.  Once the Court had found that a financial incentive to renounce collective bargaining operated as a restraint upon the use by employees of union membership to protect their interests, it followed that Article 11 had been breached, and the other means available to trade unions were apparently immaterial.  The breadth of the definition of “prevention” or “restraint” of trade union action – which includes incentives not to avail oneself of the facilities of a trade union – ought also to  leave scope for more ambitious claims in the future.

21. Whilst the outcome of Wilson and Palmer was in stark contrast to that of previous cases under Article 11, there is much in the judgment to appeal to Article 11 conservatives.  In the recent NUJ case, Hodge J relied on Wilson in rejecting a challenge to the aspect of the compulsory recognition regime whereby an employer which has recognised one trade union, even one which is wholly unrepresentative, cannot be compelled to recognise another (§35 of Sch. A1 to the Employment Relations Act 1999).  He quoted §44 in which it was said that
The Court has not yet been prepared to hold that the freedom of a trade union to make its voice heard extends to imposing on an employer an obligation to recognise a trade union.

Therefore, he concluded, the CAC had been right to conclude that Article 11 does not oblige public authorities to provide any legal mechanism by which an employer is required to enter into collective bargaining with a trade union.  There were other ways in which the NUJ could represent the interests of its members (see §45).
22. A more promising line of argument might be that §35 of the Schedule made it pointless for employees to form or join any other union for as long one was recognised (and therefore that §35 operates as a restraint on membership of another union).  That was the argument in Popov and others v Bulgaria (Appl. No. 48047/99, decision of 6 November 2003).  The complaint was that the Bulgarian Government required doctors and dentists to join particular associations (BDU and UDB) which had the power to negotiate terms and conditions for reimbursement by the authorities.  The applicants submitted that the formation of other trade unions would be futile, given that only the BDU and the UDB had negotiating powers.  The Court noted, citing Wilson, that the Convention does not per se guarantee to trade unions the right to collective bargaining.  The fact that trade unions formed by medical doctors and dentists would not be able to directly negotiate the terms and conditions of the National Framework Agreement did not automatically mean that there was no scope for such unions to act and voice the demands of their members, since they could mobilise their members to influence the position and decisions taken by the BDU and UDB, which were, in effect, public bodies.  It may be less realistic to suppose that an un-recognised union could satisfy itself with trying the influence the position of a recognised one.

23. Sedley LJ felt that a more promising line of argument was Article 14 ECHR, which had not been relied upon before Hodge J, and has granted permission to appeal to the Court of Appeal on that basis.

The retrograde step doctrine

24. Thirdly, the Court appears to have retreated from the so-called “retrograde step” argument, which operated as a important restriction on the scope for expansion of Article 11.  Trade union rights and freedoms are dealt with in greater detail in other international instruments, in particular, Articles 5 and 6 of the European Social Charter, and Convention Nos. 87 and 98 of the International Labour Organisation (“ILO”).  The Social Rights Committee of the European Social Charter and the ILO Committee of Experts and Committee on Freedom of Association have taken a more expansive view of trade union rights than has the Court of Human Rights under Article 11, in part because of the different and more detailed wording of their foundation texts, and have criticised UK law in a number of respects.

25. In its early case-law, the Court used the existence of the Social Charter as a justification for taking a narrow view of Article 11.  In the 1968 Belgian Police case, for example, it stated:

In addition, trade union matters are dealt with in detail in another convention, also drawn up within the framework of the Council of Europe, namely the Social Charter of 18 October 1961. Article 6(1) of the Charter binds the Contracting States “to promote joint consultation between workers and employers”. The prudence of the terms used shows that the Charter does not provide for a real right to consultation. Besides, Article 20 permits a ratifying State not to accept the undertaking in Article 6(1). Thus it cannot be supposed that such a right derives by implication from Article 11(1) of the 1950 Convention, which incidentally would amount to admitting that the 1961 Charter took a retrograde step in this domain.

The “retrograde step” doctrine appeared also in Swedish Engine Drivers v Sweden (1979-80) 1 EHRR 617 and Schmidt and Dahlstrom v Sweden (1979-80) 1 EHRR 362, but has not featured in judgments since then. 

26. In Sigurjónsson, by contrast, which was decided in 1993, the Court relied upon “a growing measure of common ground .. at international level” regarding the freedom not to join or to withdraw from an association, in the course of reaching its conclusion that Article 11(1) protected that freedom.  It mentioned in this context both the European Social Charter and ILO Conventions 87 and 98.  In Wilson and Palmer, the Court noted that the provisions of domestic law at issue in that case had been criticised by the Social Charter's Committee of Independent Experts and the ILO’s Committee on Freedom of Association (§48).  The position which that point occupied in the penultimate sentence of the Court’s reasoning on the main issue suggests, however, that it was a point of interest rather than a necessary component of the analysis under Article 11.  Sidabras v Lithuania (Appl. No. 55480/00, judgment of 27 July 2004) is perhaps the clearest example of the abandonment of the retrograde step doctrine.  The Court relied on the right to work in Article 1 of the European Social Charter, and subsequent interpretation of that provision by the ESC Committee of Experts and by the ILO, in finding that a ban on taking up certain types of employment fell within the ambit of the right to respect for private life (§44).

27. Although the retrograde step doctrine has been tentatively endorsed by the Court of Appeal in a different context (see R (Carson and Reynolds) v Secretary of State for Work and Pensions [2003] 3 All ER 577, §50), it would appear that the Strasbourg Court no longer regards it as a brake on the development of social rights.  

Trade unions’ disciplinary powers

28. The powers of trade unions to determine their own membership have become topical in recent times as a result of an apparent strategy by the British National Party to infiltrate trade unions.  The TUC has sought to persuade the Government that there should be no restrictions on the disciplinary powers of trade unions, which are singled out for regulation where other associations are not.  It complained in particular that the prohibition on discipline or expulsion which was attributable, even in part, to membership of a political party, contravened Article 11 (see eg s. 174 of the Trade Union and Labour Relations Consolidation Act 1992).

29. The position according to the Strasbourg case-law appears from two cases, Cheall v UK (1986) 8 EHRR 74 and NALGO v UK (Appl. No. 21386/93, decision of 1 September 1993).  In Cheall, the applicant had been expelled from his trade union , following a decision of the TUC Disputes Committee pursuant to the so-called Bridlington principles, which sought to regulate/restrict inter-union competition for members. Under domestic law as it stood at that time, there were no restrictions upon the freedom of trade unions to regulate their membership, save for the sex and race discrimination legislation.  The applicant’s argument, therefore, was that the UK had failed in its positive obligations to secure freedom of association by failing to take steps to ensure that he was entitled to join the trade union of his choice.

30. The Commission held that trade unions have a prima facie right under Article 11(1) to be left alone to regulate their own membership and internal organisation, so the right to join a union under Article 11(1) could not be interpreted as conferring a right upon individuals to join the union of their choice, irrespective of the rules of the union (§6).     However, by way of exception to that principle, the state did have a positive obligation to secure the individual’s right to freedom of association by protecting against:

any abuse of a dominant position by trade unions .. which might occur, for example, where exclusion or expulsion was not in accordance with union rules or where the rules were wholly unreasonable or arbitrary or where the consequences of exclusion or expulsion resulted in exceptional hardship such as job loss because of a closed shop. (§7)

31. NALGO was a complaint by a trade union about the restrictions imposed upon its ability to regulate its internal affairs by ss. 64-67 of the 1992 Act.  The facts of NALGO are, therefore, the converse of Cheall;  whereas Mr Cheall complained of the absence of restrictions upon the freedom of a trade union to expel him, NALGO’s complaint was that such restrictions, once enacted, contravened Article 11.  The Commission noted that, following Sigurjónsson, the general right to freedom of association under Article 11 encompassed a negative aspect, a right to refuse to associate as well as a freedom to associate.  Accordingly, NALGO “may well have the right, in principle, to expel members who do not comply with its rules”.  However, restrictions on that right could be justified under Article 11(2).  Sections 64-67 were “prescribed by law” and pursued the legitimate aim of the protection of union members.  They were not disproportionate in that a union would be held to have acted unjustifiably in only a limited range of narrowly defined circumstances, and only on the say so of an Employment Tribunal, and the UK had a wide margin of appreciation in these matters.

32. The Commission also rejected NALGO’s subsidiary complaint that there was a violation of Article 11 taken together with Article 14 on the ground that the law applies only to the internal affairs of trade unions as defined in domestic law, and not to other voluntary associations, such as employers’ associations, political parties or campaigning and religious bodies:

Finally, the Commission notes that the legislation attacked by the applicant union did not apply to other sectors of society, such as voluntary organisations.  However, the Commission is of the opinion that trade unions play a particular role in the employment field such that they are not in the same position as other associations and organisations.  Accordingly, legislation applying solely to trade unions does not amount to a difference in treatment between comparable groups with the result that there is no discrimination within the meaning of Article 14 of the Convention.

These cases run contrary to the TUC’s absolutist position.

33. In ASLEF v Lee  (EAT, 24 February 2004), a case concerning a BNP member who had been expelled, the EAT was prepared to assume that Mr Lee had an Article 11 claim to membership of the union, but indicated that, absent prejudice to his livelihood, the union’s own Article 11 rights would probably take precedence (§§19-20).  The EAT relied upon the ruling of Lightman J in RSPCA v Attorney General [2001] 3 All ER 530, upholding the freedom of the RSPCA under Article 11 to determine its membership.  The NALGO case, which makes clear that trade unions cannot be regarded as analogous to associations like the RSPCA, was not cited in Lee.

34. Section 33 of the Employment Relations Act 2004 has amended s. 174 of the 1992 Act, so that trade union members can be expelled if the expulsion is wholly or mainly attributable to activities on behalf of a political party, as opposed to mere membership.   Expulsions of political activities will therefore be easier to defend in the future. 

Article 1 of the First Protocol

35. Article 1/1 provides:

Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right of a State to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of property in accordance with the general interest or to secure the payment of taxes or other contributions or penalties.

36. Article 1/1 does not have effect in purely horizontal situations – there must be some exercise of governmental authority to bring it into play:  see Gustafsson v Sweden (1996) 22 EHRR 409, §60.

Article 1 and the “right” to practice a profession

37. In R (Hamilton) v UKCC (2004) 79 BMLR 30, a claim by a nurse who had been suspended from the professional register, Crane J noted and accepted a  concession that “the right to practice one’s profession is a possession” (§77).  In fact, domestic and Strasbourg case-law does not support that broad proposition.

38. The Strasbourg case which prompted the concession in Hamilton is Van Marle v The Netherlands (1986) 8 EHRR 483.  The applicants in that case were accountants with well-established practices who were required, as a result of new statutory regulation of the profession, to demonstrate their competence to the Dutch authorities.  They failed to do so, and as a result were prevented from continuing in practice as accountants.  They alleged that their Article 1/1 rights had been infringed because “their income and the value of the goodwill of their accountancy practices had diminished” (§39).  The Court agreed that they had a “possession” within Article 1/1 (§41):

the right relied upon by the applicants may be likened to the right of property embodied in Article 1 (P1-1) : by dint of their own work, the applicants had built up a clientèle; this had in many respects the nature of a private right and constituted an asset and, hence, a possession within the meaning of the first sentence of Article 1 (P1-1). This provision was accordingly applicable in the present case. 

39. It is important to note that the applicants’ “possession” was not (as they had, in part, submitted) their ability to earn income in the future from their accountancy practices, but their existing “clientèle” or goodwill, the value of which had been adversely affected by the decisions of the Dutch authorities.  That approach is consistent with the principle that Article 1/1 “applies only to a person's existing possessions: it does not guarantee a right to acquire possessions”:  see R (Carson and Reynolds) v Secretary of State for Work and Pensions [2003] EWCA 797 (§18).

40. The distinction between the goodwill of a professional practice, which does constitute a possession, and the ability to earn income in the future, which does not, has been maintained in subsequent Strasbourg decisions.  The position is conveniently summarised in the recent case of Wendenburg v Germany (Appl. No. 71630/01, decision of 6 February 2003).  The applicants were barristers who had formerly enjoyed exclusive rights of audience in the appellate courts, pursuant to a law which prevented barristers practising in the lower courts from appearing in the appellate courts, and vice versa.  When the relevant German law was held unconstitutional, the applicants lost a substantial proportion of their practices.   One of the issues for the Court of Human Rights was whether the applicants had any relevant “possessions” within Article 1/1.  The Court held:

Referring to its previous case law, the Court notes that insofar as it concerns a loss of future income, the applicants’ complaint falls outside the scope of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, which is not applicable to future earnings, but only to existing possessions, that is to say income once it has been earned or where an enforceable claim to it exists (Denimark v. the United Kingdom, no. 37660/97, decision of 26 September 2000; Ian Edgar [Liverpool] Ltd. v. the United Kingdom, no. 37683/97, decision of 25 January 2000; see also Van Marle and Others v. the Netherlands, judgment of 26 June 1986, Series A no. 101, p. 13, §§ 39-41). The applicability of Article 1 however extends to law practices and their clientele, as these are entities of a certain worth that have in many respects the nature of a private right and thus constitute assets and therefore possessions within the meaning of the first sentence of Article 1 (see Olbertz v. Germany and Döring v. Germany, both cited above; see also Van Marle and Others v. the Netherlands cited above, p. 13, § 41).

41. The importance under Article 1/1 of whether any of the applicant’s existing assets have been affected by the measure under challenge is underlined by a line of Strasbourg cases dealing with the licensing of certain activities.  These cases establish that a mere permission to engage in economic activity is not a possession in itself;  however, the withdrawal of a permission to engage in certain activities may fall within Article 1/1 if it adversely affects the applicant’s assets (eg the goodwill of a business).  For example, in Tre Traktörer Aktiebolag v Sweden (1991) 13 EHRR 309, the withdrawal of a licence to sell alcoholic beverages was held to constitute an interference with the peaceful enjoyment of a “possession”, not because the licence itself was a “possession” but because of the adverse impact which the withdrawal of the licence had on the goodwill and value of the restaurant to which it had formerly applied (§53).  In Fredin v Sweden (1991) 13 EHRR 784, the withdrawal of a licence to exploit a gravel pit was held to fall within Article 1/1 because it affected “the economic interests connected with the exploitation of the gravel pit” (§40).

42. These and other relevant “licensing” authorities were analysed by Sir Christopher Bellamy QC in R (Royden) v Wirral MBC [2002] EWHC 2484 (Admin), §§120-124, a challenge to a decision by a local authority to increase the number of taxi cab licences.  He noted that he had “some difficulty in accepting that an authorisation granted by the State under public law to carry on a particular activity is, in itself, “property” or a “possession” within the meaning of Article 1 of the First Protocol” (§120).  The issue as to whether it did or not did not , in the event, arise for decision in that case.  On the other hand, the Court of Appeal held in Crompton (t/a David Crompton Haulage) v Department of Transport North Western Area [2003] EWCA Civ 64 that “an operator's licence is a possession for the purposes of Article 1 of the First Protocol” (§19(2)) without any regard to whether the assets of the appellant’s business had been adversely affected. 

43. Finally, in Legal and General Assurance Co Ltd v Kirk [2002] IRLR 124, the Court of Appeal held that there was a fundamental distinction under Article 1/1 between a permission to carry on a business or trade, and a right to seek a particular kind of employment.  The Appellant, Mr Kirk, had complained about the Respondent’s assertion that he owed money to the Respondent, which, under financial services rules, would, if publicised, prevent him from obtaining employment in the financial services industry.  His claim for negligent misstatement was dismissed, on the grounds that no statement had yet been made, but he had an alternative argument based upon Article 1/1.  Jonathan Parker LJ (with whom Ward LJ and Harrison J agreed) held:

41. In my judgment, the instant case is clearly distinguishable from a case in which a public authority has granted a licence to carry on a particular trade. One can readily see why, in such a case, the economic interests which derive from the grant of such a licence may fall to be treated as, in effect, rights of property. But that element is not present in the instant case. Accordingly I cannot accept that the appellant’s right to seek a particular type of employment (assuming such a right can be said to exist) can constitute a “possession” within the meaning of the Article. 

44. Kirk raises the issue of whether a broader prohibition on seeking employment may contravene the Convention, as to which see Sidabras v Lithuania.   In that case, a far-reaching ban on the seeking of private sector employment was held to infringe Article 14 read with Article 8.

Article 1 and rights under contracts of employment

45. Accrued contractual rights are “possessions” eg the right to be paid for work done.  But what about a “right” to remain employed under a contract of employment.   It is to be argued in R (Countryside Alliance and others) v Attorney General and DEFRA, the HRA challenge to the Hunting Act, that people employed by hunts have been deprived of vested contractual rights and should, at the very least, be compensated for that deprivation.  The Joint Committee on Human Rights expressed some sympathy for that view during the passage of the Hunting Bill through Parliament (see 2002-03, 3rd Report, paras 37-38;  2002-03, 17th Report, §1.16).

46. Benefits accrued under contracts of employment will usually be “possessions” under Article 1/1.  Although there is some debate about whether non-contributory state benefits are “possessions”, it appears to have been decided that non-contributory occupational pensions are possessions, and cannot be forfeited without sufficient justification (see Azinas v Cyprus, Appl. No. 56679/00, judgment of  20 June 2002).

47. In Soteriou v Ultrachem [2004] IRLR 870, HHJ Altman, sitting in the QBD, dismissed a claim to the effect that the contractual doctrine of illegality, which had the effect of depriving the claimant of benefits under his contract of employment, was contrary to Article 1/1.  He ruled that “rights” under an illegal contract were not “possessions”, although recognised that there was considerable disagreement on this point in the House of Lords in Wilson v First County Trust Ltd [2003] 3 WLR 5638 (§96).  He distinguished the recent ruling of the Strasbourg Court in Stretch v United Kingdom (Appl. No. 44277/98, judgment of 24 June 2003) to the effect that a party to an ultra vires contract had been unlawfully deprived of his possessions, in circumstances where he had a legitimate expectation that the contract was a valid contract.  The key point of factual distinction was said to be that Mr Soteriou knew about the importance of the employed versus self-employed distinction and of the consequences of being treated as self-employed when he was in truth an employee (§104).
Justification under Article 1/1

48. Even if Article 1/1 is engaged, there is ample case-law under the HRA to the effect that test of justification is very favourable to the public authority concerned.  There has been little advance on James v UK (1986) 8 EHRR 123, where it was held that a justification will succeed unless it is manifestly without reasonable foundation.

Article 14

49. Article 14 provides:

The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set forth in this Convention shall be secured without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or other status.

50. The analytical process required by Article 14 is set out in the judgment of Lord Steyn in R (S) v Chief Constable of the South Yorkshire Police [2004] 1 WLR 2196, §42:

Based on the approach of Brooke LJ in Wandsworth London Borough Council v Michalak [2003] 1 WLR 617, 625, para 20, as amplified in R (Carson) v Secretary of State for Work and Pensions [2002] EWHC 978 (Admin), para 52 and [2003] EWCA Civ 797, [2003] 3 All ER 577, five questions can be posed as a framework for considering the question of discrimination: (1)  Do the facts fall within the ambit of one or more of the Convention rights? (2)  Was there a difference in treatment in respect of that right between the complainant and others put forward for comparison? (3)  If so, was the difference in treatment on one or more of the proscribed grounds under article 14? (4)  Were those others in an analogous situation? (5)  Was the difference in treatment objectively justifiable in the sense that it had a legitimate aim and bore a reasonable relationship of proportionality to that aim?

51. Article 14 can create horizontal obligations:  see the ruling of the Court of Appeal in Mendoza v Ghaidan [2003] 2 WLR 478.

52. Two of the five stages of the Article 14 analysis pose particular difficulty for employment lawyers seeking to rely on it, and these will be addressed first. 

Stage (i):  discrimination within the ambit of Convention rights

53. Article 14 is not a free-standing prohibition of discrimination, but only applies to discrimination “in the enjoyment of” Convention rights (note the comparison with Article 1 of Protocol No. 12:  R (Carson and Reynolds) v Secretary of State for Work and Pensions [2003] 3 All ER 577, §39).  When relying upon Article 14, it is not necessary to demonstrate a breach of another Convention right, but only that the discrimination complained of falls within the ambit of another right.  (Although see Campbell v South Northamptonshire DC [2004] EWCA Civ 409, in which Jacob LJ, with whom the other members of the court agreed, held that Article 14 was not engaged “because there is no violation of any substantive Article” (§§8-9)).

54. The domestic courts have struggled to define the “within the ambit” test with any greater precision, and to apply it with any consistency.   The judicial high water mark so far as claimants are concerned is the dictum of Buxton LJ in Ghaidan that “even the most tenuous link with another provision in the Convention will suffice for Article 14 to enter into play” (§9).  That approach has not bee widely endorsed and there are, on the other hand, a number of surprising decisions to the effect that Article 14 is not engaged, some of which seem to be based on little more than judicial instinct.  For example, Laws LJ in Carson and Reynolds (§§28-29);  Kennedy LJ in Secretary of State for Work and Pensions v M;  Langley v Bradford MBC [2004] EWCA 1343, §180; Mitting J in R (Erskine) v Lambeth LBC [2003] EWHC 2479 (Admin), §34.

55. One of the more accurate statements of principle is that of Neuberger LJ dissenting in R (Hindawi) v Secretary of State for the Home Department [2004] EWCA 1309, §57:

In these circumstances, it appears to me that the ECtHR jurisprudence, as developed by the Court of Appeal, amounts to this. First, Article 14 gives rise to no freestanding right to an applicant to complain of discrimination. Secondly, for Article 14 to be engaged, it is unnecessary for an applicant to show that some other Convention right has been infringed. Indeed, it is not necessary for an applicant to establish that another Convention right is directly engaged (because, otherwise, cases such as Petrovic would have been otherwise decided). Thirdly, it is necessary for an applicant to establish that there is a link between the act of which he complains and the Convention right relied on (and there was none in Botta). Fourthly, in order to determine whether there is such a link, it is necessary to see whether the act complained of involves the state's implementation of a Convention right, or that the act is based on respect for a particular Convention right (hence the conclusions in Carson and Douglas).

56. The first proposition is uncontroversial;  the others are not.  As for the second, it does appear to be correct that an applicant need not establish that another Convention right is directly engaged.  The complaint in Petrovic was that a parental leave allowance, paid by the state to mothers who took extended leave to care for children, was not available to fathers.  No breach of Article 8 arose because of the principle that the state does not have a positive obligation to provide financial assistance to enhance the quality of family life (§26).  But the Court went on to rule that the leave allowance fell within the ambit of Article 8 because it was a means by which the Austrian Government demonstrated its respect for family life (§§27-29).

27.  Nonetheless, this allowance paid by the State is intended to promote family life and necessarily affects the way in which the latter is organised as, in conjunction with parental leave, it enables one of the parents to stay at home to look after the children.

28. The court has said on many occasions that Article 14 comes into play whenever, “the subject matter of the disadvantage constitutes one of the modalities of the exercise of the right guaranteed', or the measures complained of are 'linked to the exercise of a right guaranteed”.

29. By granting parental leave allowance, States are able to demonstrate their respect for family life within the meaning of Article 8 of the Convention;  the allowance therefore comes within the scope of that provision.  It follows that Article 14 – taken together with Article 8 is applicable

57. But Neuberger LJ himself held in Langley that the claim of M was not within the ambit of the right to respect for private life under Article 8 because the legislation did not represent a lack of respect for private life (§102).  More importantly, Lord Steyn in S held (§44):

There is no free-standing right under article 14 against discrimination. In this case the question is whether the facts fall within the ambit of article 8. If my conclusion is right that article 8(1) is not engaged, it follows that article 14 is not triggered.

See also Baroness Hale at §77.  The Court of Appeal in X v Y also proceeded on the basis that Article 14 would only be in play if the claimant could establish that there was some interference with his right to respect for private life conferred by Article 8(1).

58. As for Neuberger LJ’s third proposition, the nature of the link which must be demonstrated remains elusive.  Scott Baker LJ in R (Douglas) v North Tyneside MBC [2004] 1 All ER 709 stated:  “a material connection or link with another provision of the Convention is sufficient to bring Article 14 into play” (§20).  But he himself recognised that the strength or closeness of that link remained to be defined.   Then there is Buxton LJ in Ghaidan, pointedly not adopted by Scott Baker LJ in Douglas (§54).

59. The fourth proposition stated by Neuberger LJ reflects an apparent consensus  that the relevant test for the application of Article 14 is to be found in Petrovic (see also Douglas, Erskine, Carson and Reynolds (§32)).  But there is, in truth, no agreement as to what that test actually is, or how liberally it should be applied.  The test stated in §29 of Petrovic is potentially of broad application.  It does not require any actual obligation on the part of the state to extend the more favourable treatment sought by the complainant, nor any motivation to enhance the individual rights of those to whom that treatment is extended, but merely an examination of whether a particular measure could be said in practice to further enjoyment of the right in question.  For example:
· On the basis of Petrovic, child benefit was conceded to fall within the ambit of Article 8 in R (Barber) v Secretary of State for Work and Pensions [2002] 2 FLR 1181, §25.

· It has been held, in reliance upon Petrovic, that the payment of housing benefit is a means by which the state demonstrates its respect for the home, as it enables individuals to obtain or retain a home in which to live and establish a family:  CH/1205/2003, §15;  R (Painter) v Carmarthenshire CC HBRB [2001] EWHC Admin 308, §16.  But that conclusion is in serious doubt following Langley.  Kennedy LJ, applying Douglas, held that housing benefit was outside the ambit of Article 8 on the grounds that there is no obligation to provide the benefit and its provision is not a means whereby the state demonstrates its respect for a claimant's home (§180).  Sedley LJ also held that the claim in Langley fell outside the ambit of Article 8, but on the basis that the claimant was not a victim or had suffered no detriment rather than by applying Petrovic (§§71-78). Neuberger LJ preferred not to decide this issue (§143).
· Bereavement benefits have also been held to fall within the ambit of Article 8 on the grounds that “they have a significant effect on the relationship of a family prior to the death of the spouse.  They form a significant part of a family’s plans for a secure future” (per Moses J in Hooper [2002] UKHRR 785, §31;  the DWP did not appeal that ruling).   See also, R (Smith) v Ministry of Defence and Secretary of State for Work and Pensions [2004] EWHC 1797 (Admin):  the need for financial support both before and after retirement was an element of private life.  But contrast C v Home Office and CICAP [2004] UKHRR 813, in which Sedley LJ rejected a more general submission that financial planning was within the ambit of Article 8:  “To the ant, no doubt, private and family life without planning is unthinkable; but the world contains plenty of grasshoppers, and I see no reason to let article 8 become the possession of the ants” (§38).  
· In Evans v Amicus Healthcare [2003] 4 All ER 903, the Department of Health conceded that fertility services fell within the ambit of Article 8, notwithstanding that no-one suggested that the state had any obligation to provide them (and, indeed, one of the claimants was treated privately) (§274) (also in the Court of Appeal at [2004] 3 All ER 1025).
60. But the courts have not faithfully applied the §29 test.   Contrast:

· Carson and Reynolds (§28):  Laws LJ held that the complaint in Reynolds was not within the ambit of Article 8 because “the provision of jobseeker's allowance and income support has not been made by the United Kingdom legislature and executive out of compliance with any actual or perceived positive obligation arising under Article 8”.  There would only be an actual positive obligation if there were a “’direct and immediate link between the measures sought by an applicant and the latter's private and/or family life’: Botta v Italy (1998) 26 EHRR 241””.  But an actual positive obligation cannot be necessary, as there is no need to establish a breach of Article 8 in order for Article 14 to apply, and it would be surprising if the subjective views of the state as to the requirements of Article 8 could be decisive. (The Botta “direct link” test was also endorsed in Campbell (§26) although apparently in the context of whether discrimination was justified, rather than whether Article 14 applied at all.) 
· In Douglas, Scott Baker LJ relied upon the phrase “necessarily affects the way in which family life is organised” (§27 of Petrovic) in holding that student loans did not fall within the ambit of the right to education under Article 2 of Protocol No. 1.  This was because the availability of a student loan may or may not be decisive as to whether an individual enrols in further education (§56).  But the same could have been said in Petrovic itself:  for the wealthy, the parental leave allowance would have made little or no difference to whether or not a father took time off to care for a child.

· Mitting J in Erskine also relied upon §27 of Petrovic rather than §29, in ruling that local authority powers under Part VI of the Housing Act 1985 to serve repair notices were not within the ambit of Article 8 for the purposes of an Article 14 claim.  He held that “the principal purpose of the legislation, as originally enacted, and as re-enacted over the years, was to protect and promote public health, and to improve the condition of low cost housing stock. It was not the protection or promotion of the rights, such as those to be found in Article 8, of individuals” (§43). 

61. These three recent cases evidence a narrow approach to the applicability of Article 14.  A narrow approach was also taken in Hindawi, where Kennedy LJ summarily distinguished Petrovic “because of the very different nature of the rights with which it was concerned”.  Sedley LJ took a different but equally narrow approach, holding that the right to go before the Parole Board was not a claimed right to liberty within Article 5 but only to a preliminary stage in a process which may or may not lead to liberty (§§38-39).  Article 14 must, he said, relate to the enjoyment of a right.
62. The ruling in X v Y as to the scope of “private life” (eg §§62, 72) – in essence, it can only relate to things done in private or where there is a reasonable expectation of privacy – is restrictive.  Attempts to apply it outside its immediate factual context may be vulnerable to challenge on the basis of §29 of Petrovic.

Stage (iii):  the grounds of discrimination

63. This stage of the Article 14 test has had a chequered history in the domestic courts. In St Brice v Southwark LBC [2001] 1 WLR 1537, the Court of Appeal held that there were five stages to the Article 14 analysis, not four as in Michalak (§23).  The missing stage is that of whether the grounds on which discrimination is based fall within Article 14.  The claim in St Brice was rejected in part at this additional stage, in reliance upon the Court of Human Rights decision in Kjeldsen v Denmark (1979-80) 1 EHRR 711, §51: 

 

 ”... Article 14 prohibits, within the ambit of the rights and freedoms guaranteed, discriminatory treatment having as its basis or reason a personal characteristic (’status’) by which persons or groups of persons are distinguishable from each other.” 

64. If claims of discrimination under Article 14 were restricted to those on grounds of personal characteristics, its usefulness in the field of employment law would be very restricted (as most of the grounds which might be cited are already the subject of discrimination legislation).  In Wandsworth London Borough Council v Michalak [2003] 1 WLR 617, however, the Court of Appeal held that Kjeldsen had been superseded, without referring to St Brice, by which it was bound as a matter of domestic law (§34):

34. In later cases, however, the Strasbourg authorities looked favourably on complaints of Article 14 discrimination brought by the owners of non-residential as opposed to residential buildings ( Spadea and Scalebrino v Italy (1995) 21 EHRR 482 ), the owners of a pit bull terrier as opposed to the owners of other breeds of dog (Bullock v UK (1996) 21 EHRR CD 85 ) and small landowners as opposed to large landowners (Chassagnou v France (1999) BHRC 151). The narrow approach evidenced in Kjeldsen appears to have been superseded in these more recent decisions. 

In R (Hooper) v Secretary of State for Work and Pensions [2003] 1 WLR 2623, the Court of Appeal agreed with Michalak, holding at §91 that Kjeldsen had been superseded.

65. Despite Michalak and Hooper, however, the domestic courts proved resistant to abandoning their attachment to the additional stage in the Article 14 analysis set out in St Brice:

· In Hopkins, Newman J held that an Article 14 claim failed because the relevant difference in treatment in entitlement for spouse’s/partner’s benefits consequent upon a war pension derived from the need for an unmarried relationship involving cohabitation to have existed six months before the applicant's service began, which did not give rise to any issue of status for unmarried applicants (§30).

· In C v Home Office and CICAP, Sedley LJ rejected a claim of discrimination contrary to Article 14 against persons having complex claims for criminal injuries compensation.  He held that Article 14 “has to do with who people are not with what their problem is” (§36).

· In Lancashire CC v Taylor [2004] EWHC 776 (QB), Stanley Burnton J had before him Michalak and Hooper but preferred to rely upon St Brice and Hopkins.  The Defendant’s claim of discrimination in the operation of agricultural holdings legislation, whereby, as the recipient of a notice requiring work to be done, he was subject to less favourable treatment than a tenant in receipt of a notice which did not require work to be done, did not fall within Article 14 (§§62-66). 

66. The issue appears to have been resolved, for the moment at least, by Lord Steyn in S (§§48-49):

 The list of grounds in article 14 is not exhaustive, and necessarily includes each of the specifically proscribed grounds as well as "other status". The ECtHR has interpreted "other status" as meaning a personal characteristic: Kjeldsen, Busk Madsen and Pedersen v Denmark (1976) 1 EHRR 711, para 56. I do not understand the Lord Chief Justice to have expressed a different view in para 47 of his judgment. On the other hand, the proscribed grounds in Article 14 cannot be unlimited, otherwise the wording of Article 14 referring to "other status" beyond the well-established proscribed grounds, including things such as sex, race or colour, would be unnecessary. It would then preclude discrimination on any ground. That is plainly not the meaning of Article 14. 

It is, therefore, necessary to examine whether the ground for different treatment in this case amounts to a status in the sense of a personal characteristic within the meaning of Article 14. 

The other Lords and Baroness Hale agreed with Lord Steyn on this issue. S was followed by the Court of Appeal in Taylor v Lancashire CC [2005] EWCA Civ 284, §§44-49

67. But this reliance upon Kjeldsen, whilst an easy answer to the complaint in S, was not based upon any analysis of the Strasbourg jurisprudence on this point.  There is no judgment of the Court other than Kjeldsen itself, almost 30 years ago, where it has relied on the personal characteristic point.  There are many cases which have succeeded under Article 14 where the ground of discrimination complained of was not related to a personal characteristic.  For example:

· Stase Jasiuniene v Lithuania (judgment of 6 March 2003):  discrimination on grounds of former employment by the KGB as a political investigator.

· Buchen v Czech Republic (judgment of 26 November 2002): discrimination amongst different categories of former military judges depending on the date on which they had become a “domestic” or civil judge.

· Larkos v Cyprus (1999) 30 EHRR 597:  discrimination against tenants of the Government as compared with private sector tenants.

· Pine Valley Developments v Ireland (1991) 14 EHRR 319:  discrimination against a company on the grounds of the date on which it commenced judicial proceedings.

68. There are many other cases based on discrimination unrelated to personal characteristics which failed on Article 14 at the merits stage, but were declared admissible, and were rejected without the Court even mentioning this issue.  For example:

· A v UK (judgment of 17 December 2002):  discrimination inherent in Parliamentary privilege rules based on where an MP had spoken defamatory words.

· Nerva v UK [2002] IRLR 815:  discrimination against employees working in the catering industry.

· Posti and Rahko v Finland (judgment of 24 September 2002):  discrimination against coastal as opposed to open sea fishermen.

69. This issue is not yet closed, and will be determined by the House of Lords in Hooper. 

Stage (ii):  less favourable treatment

70. This stage of the Article 14 test ought to be the most straightforward, but difficult issues have arisen.

Has the claimant suffered detriment?

71. There is often scope for arguing that the discrimination of which the claimant complains has not in fact had, overall, an adverse impact.  In Hindawi, for example, the Home Secretary argued, in the end unsuccessfully, that the involvement of the Parole Board was not necessarily advantageous to a prisoner in terms of securing early release, and produced statistics to prove it (see §27).  In Langley, Sedley LJ decided the case on the grounds that the discriminatory provision at issue (an anti-abuse provision which applied to opposite sex but not same sex couples) did not cause detriment to the claimant, because a non-discriminatory scheme would have included an anti-abuse provision which applied to all couples rather than no provision at all.  Any other contention would involve a complaint about the provision rather than about the discrimination inherent in the provision (§75).

Applying similar treatment to different cases

72. Stage (ii) is framed in terms of “different treatment” between the complainant and his asserted comparator, who must be in a similar position (stage (iii)).  In fact, Article 14 discrimination, like breach of the EC law principle of equality, may occur also where the same treatment is applied to cases which are analytically different, and which call for different treatment.  In Thlimmenos v Greece (2000) 31 EHRR 411, the applicant was prevented from obtaining employment as a chartered accountant as a result of having a serious criminal conviction, and was treated in the same way as all others having serious criminal convictions.  However, since his conviction – for refusing to wear a military uniform – was borne out of conscientious objection as a Jehovah’s Witness, the Court held that he ought to have been treated differently, so there was a breach of Article 14.  The principle is stated in §44 of the judgment:

The Court has so far considered that the right under Article 14 not to be discriminated against in the enjoyment of the rights guaranteed under the Convention is violated when States treat differently persons in analogous situations without providing an objective and reasonable justification (see the Inze judgment cited above, p. 18, § 41). However, the Court considers that this is not the only facet of the prohibition of discrimination in Article 14. The right not to be discriminated against in the enjoyment of the rights guaranteed under the Convention is also violated when States without an objective and reasonable justification fail to treat differently persons whose situations are significantly different.

73. Thlimmenos was cited by the Court of Human Rights in Pretty v UK (2002) 35 EHRR 1, §88, recognising that it was open to the applicant to argue that domestic law should distinguish between the different cases of people who are physically able, or not physically able, to commit suicide.  If the principle stated in Thlimmenos applies, the complainant may be able to avoid potentially difficult issues in the Article 14 analysis, in particular, vis-à-vis demonstrating the grounds of discrimination (compare the conventional terms of the argument in S).

Indirect discrimination

74. Indirect discrimination, well familiar to employment lawyers, occurs where the same rule is applied equally to a group of people which includes the complainant, but has a more serious detrimental impact upon persons within the group who are in the situation of the complainant, than on other members of the group.  Section 1(1)(b) of the Sex Discrimination Act 1975, as amended, defines indirect discrimination as follows: 

a person discriminates against a woman if .. he applies to her a provision, criterion or practice which he applies or would apply equally to a man, but—

(i) which is such that it would be to the detriment of a considerably larger proportion of women than of men, and

(ii) which he cannot show to be justifiable irrespective of the sex of the person to whom it is applied, and

(iii)  which is to her detriment.

75. Is indirect discrimination covered by Article 14?  In Barber, Sir Richard Tucker doubted that it was, and recognised that there was no decided authority to the effect that it was (§§39-40).  Barber is perhaps the high point of the authorities against indirect discrimination.  There are, in addition, other cases where the courts have rejected complaints of direct discrimination on the facts (ie the difference of treatment was not in fact based on the ground of discrimination alleged by the claimant) and not gone on to consider what would have been an obvious case of indirect discrimination:  for example, Evans v Amicus Healthcare (§275);  Kohls v Germany (Appl. No. 72719/01, decision of 13 November 2003).
76. In Campbell (CH/5125/2002), Commissioner Jacobs held that indirect discrimination was within Article 14.  He relied, first, upon McShane v UK (2002) 35 EHRR 593, a complaint about use of force, and investigations of the use of force, by the security forces in Northern Ireland.  The Court of Human Rights held (§135):
Where a general policy or measure has disproportionately prejudicial effects on a particular group, it is not excluded that this may be considered as discriminatory notwithstanding that it is not specifically aimed or directed at that group. However, even though statistically it appears that the majority of people shot by the security forces were from the Catholic or nationalist community, the Court does not consider that statistics can in themselves disclose a practice which could be classified as discriminatory within the meaning of Article 14. There is no evidence before the Court which would entitle it to conclude that any of those killings, save those cases which resulted in convictions, involved the unlawful or excessive use of force by members of the security forces.

77. It is hard to interpret the first sentence of that quote as anything other than a reference to indirect discrimination.  Counsel for the Secretary of State in Campbell argued that the second sentence cancels out the first, as indirect discrimination is proved by statistics.  Commissioner Jacobs held that the Court had merely gone on to find that there was insufficient evidence of indirect discrimination (§49).  He might also have pointed out that indirect discrimination, even under domestic and EC law, is not just a matter of statistics:  see, for example, Barry v Midland Bank [1999] ICR 859, emphasising the threshold requirement of less favourable treatment of a group.

78. The decision of the Court of Appeal Campbell is against the proposition that indirect discrimination contravenes Article 14, but is not in definitive terms.  Jacob LJ held (at §38):

Moreover in Poirrez there was direct discrimination – refusal of AAH because the applicant was not French (or a citizen of a relevant convention country). Hence Art. 14 came into play. It by no means follows, even if one regards HB [Housing Benefit] as a "possession," that an indirect link with what is said to be discriminatory State conduct would apply. On the contrary the reasoning in Sentges seems to me to apply just as much to the 1P1 argument as it does to those under Art. 8 and 9. The reason that the present appellants are being refused HB is not because of their religious practices, it is because their arrangements are non-commercial.

79. Even if, contrary to Campbell, indirect discrimination is formally recognised as within the prohibition of Article 14 (and, it is submitted, that is only a matter of time), there is much work to be done to flesh out the detailed requirements which must apply before a claim of indirect discrimination can be made out (compare s. 1(1)(b) of the Sex Discrimination and Race Relations Acts).

A package of measures

80. In R (Purja) v Ministry of Defence [2003] EWCA Civ 1345, the position was that Gurkhas were less favourably treated in the amount of pension which they received, as compared with other British army soldiers, but more favourably treated as to the time at which it was payable.  The courts have three possible responses in this situation:

(1) Assess the balance of advantage and disadvantage so as to decide whether the complainant is less favourably treated overall.  If this entails comparisons which are too difficult, or not susceptible to a straightforward answer, it may be that the complainant has not made out the allegation of less favourable treatment.

(2) Find less favourable treatment if only one aspect of a package of measures is less favourable to the complainant, as is done in employment law:  see Hayward v Cammell Laird [1988] ICR 464.  Other more favourable measures are relevant only to objective justification or, possibly, to the issue of whether the complainant is in an analogous position to his/her comparators.

(3) As was done in Purja (§§44-47), decide that the whole question is too difficult and move directly to stage (iii).

81. In Langley, Sedley LJ appeared to adopt the course (2):  it did not matter than there were, within the overall child support scheme, a multitude of differences between the treatment of same sex and opposite sex couples, which may be favourable or unfavourable depending upon the facts of a particular case, since the claim was directed to a particular provision which was undeniably unfavourable to same sex couples (§56).  Neuberger LJ agreed, and explained why Purja was distinguishable (§§136-137).   In Purja, (and in Michalak) there were two schemes each of which had different benefits and burdens, and the claimants wished to keep the beneficial provisions whilst abolishing the burdens.  In Langley (in fact, in M), by contrast, the argument was that there should be no difference of treatment in any respect.  Also, discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation was particularly objectionable.

Stage (iv):  are the chosen comparators in an analogous situation?

82. The courts have had understandable difficulty in distinguishing between this stage and stage (iv), objective justification, as the factors which serve to distinguish the complainant from those receiving more favourable treatment may equally justify the difference in treatment between them.  There are, however, important conceptual differences between stages (iv) and (v).  At stage (iv), the burden is on the claimant (Purja, §§70, 103), and the issue is, on the face of it, a hard-edged issue of fact, which is for the court to determine, which does not necessarily require evidence and which does not allow the defendant any margin of discretion (Carson and Reynolds, §62).   At the objective justification stage, the burden is on the defendant, who must produce evidence in support of justification but there is a variable margin of discretion built into the proportionality test. 

83. The up-to-date position on stage (iv) is stated in Carson and Reynolds, where Laws LJ’s solution to the problem of distinguishing between stages (iv) and (v) was to ask a “compendious question” at stage (iv)  (§61):

are the circumstances of X and Y so similar as to call (in the mind of a rational and fair-minded person) for a positive justification for the less favourable treatment of Y in comparison with X? This provides a relation between questions (iii) and (iv) and avoids any tight adherence to a rule requiring the "impugned characteristic" to be ignored.

Laws LJ went on to hold that Ms Carson and other pensioners living abroad were not in an analogous position to those living in the UK because the cost of living, rate of inflation and local social security provision differed from state to state, and vis-à-vis the UK (§§62-63).

84. Lord Steyn in S appeared to accept the compendious question (§53), although it is not clear whether there was any argument on the test to be adopted:

For reasons already given there is a material distinction between individuals who have had their fingerprints and samples lawfully taken in consequence of being charged with a recordable offence and those who have not. It cannot be said that the circumstances are so similar as to call for a positive justification of the difference in treatment.

85. Whilst it may be an elegant solution to the problematic relationship between stages (iv) and (v), the compendious question raises its own difficulties.  There is no basis for it in the Strasbourg case-law.  It gives a very broad discretion to the judge (who is the rational and fair-minded person referred to) and so is a recipe for uncertainty.  It will permit large numbers of cases to be decided against claimants at stage (iii), on grounds of burden of proof, and/or without the need to examine evidence put forward by the defendant (although, according to Simon Brown LJ in Purja (§69-70), the different burden of proof rules at stage (iv) was one factor which the rational and fair-minded person would take into account in deciding whether a justification was called for).

86. A good example, albeit pre-Carson, of how a contrary decision at stage (iv)  can, perhaps too easily, let the defendant off the hook is Phillips v DPP [2002] EWHC 2093 (Admin), where a mini-cab/private hire vehicle driver complained of discrimination, unlike a black cab driver, he was not permitted to drive through the royal parks.  The Article 14 argument failed on the basis of a bare finding that a minicab was not in an analogous position to a black cab (§22).  There is no further reasoning, and no examination of any evidence as to why it is thought right to treat black cabs differently. 

87. A post-Carson example of how the compendious question may lead to uncertainty is R (Morris) v Westminster CC [2004] EWHC 2191 (Admin), §26:

Ms Giovanetti contended that on the facts of the present case, the single compendious question identified by Laws LJ could be formulated (at any rate so far as the Claimant's first chosen comparator is concerned) as follows:

"X is an individual with a dependent child who has unconditional permission to reside permanently in the UK. X is eligible for homelessness provision. Y is an individual with a dependent child who is in the UK as a visitor. Y is not eligible for homelessness provision. Would a rational and fair-minded person consider that a positive justification for this difference in treatment was called for?"

She submitted that the answer to that question should be no. I disagree. If one adds into the equation the fact that both X and Y are British citizens, the answer seems to me to be clear. Positive justification for the difference in treatment between them is called for. 

Keith J treated the answer to the compendious question as a matter of impression which did not require any substantive reasoning on his part.

88. There is some evidence that the Strasbourg Court is losing enthusiasm for stage (iv) as an easy answer to Article 14 claims.  In PM v UK (Appl. 6638/03, decision of 24 August 2004), it declared admissible a complaint of discrimination against unmarried couples even though previous such complaints had been held inadmissible on the grounds that an unmarried couple is not in an analogous position to a married couple (for example, Shackell v UK (Appl. No. 45851/99, decision of 27 April 2000).

Stage (v):  objective justification

89. A difference in treatment will not contravene Article 14 if it has an “objective and reasonable justification”, that is, if it pursues a “legitimate aim” and there is a “reasonable relationship of proportionality between the means employed and the aim sought to be realised”. A margin of appreciation (Strasbourg) or margin of discretion (HRA;  see Hooper, §63) is permitted in the assessment of whether and to what extent differences in otherwise similar situations justify a different treatment.

90. According to the Strasbourg Court, there are certain categories of discrimination –sex, race, nationality and sexual orientation – which require “very weighty reasons” or ”particularly serious reasons” if they are to be justified.  This must (it is submitted) mean that the margin of discretion is narrower in those contexts.  However, in Hooper, the Court of Appeal purported to allow “a very considerable margin of discretion” to the Secretary of State, in justifying sex discrimination in bereavement benefits (§63).  Compare Wessels-Berger Voet v The Netherlands (Appl. No. 34462/97, judgment of 4 September 2002) another case of sex discrimination in social security, where the margin of appreciation did not feature at all in the Court’s analysis.  Having said that, in Hooper, the Court ruled against the Secretary of State on the justification issue (§64).  Also, in Ghaidan, Buxton LJ appeared to suggest that all types of Article 14 discrimination would require very weighty reasons if they were to be justified (§§18, 20).

91. Despite Ghaidan, and subject to the “very weighty reasons” rule, the margin of appreciation/discretion in cases of Article 14 justification will be broad or narrow in the same circumstances as in other justification cases.  An example is Evans v Amicus Healthcare, where alleged discrimination contrary to Article 14 was held to be justified for the same reasons as the interference with the Claimant’s Article 8 rights (complex area of social policy, need to balance competing Convention rights, need for certainty in the law).

92. One important difference between Article 14 and domestic/EC discrimination law is that it would appear that justification on purely economic grounds is permissible:  compare Steineike v Bundesanstalt für Arbeit [2002] IRLR 892 (§§66-67) with Carson and Reynolds (§§70, 71, 82).

Jason Coppel, 11 King’s Bench Walk Chambers, 27 April 2005
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